## RESOLUTION OF BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF HALLAM AUTHORIZING BOROUGH COUNCIL TO ESTABLISH AN OPEN RECORDS POLICY AND APPOINT AN OPEN RECORDS POLICY OFFICER

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2009-1**

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has adopted Act No. 3 of 2008, commonly known as the "Open Records Law"; and

WHEREAS, said Act has fundamentally changed the "Right to Know Law"; and

WHEREAS, it the desire of the Borough Council of Hallam Borough to enact an Open Records Policy and appoint an Open Records Policy Officer in accordance with the new Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Borough Solicitor is authorized to prepare an Open Records Policy; and
  - 2. Deborah Dupler is hereby appointed as the Open Records Officer.

ENDORSED AND APPROVED by Hallam Borough, York County, Pennsylvania this 12 TH, day of January, 2009.

Attest:

HALLAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

L. Edward W

Approved:

Mavbr